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parking spaces, although this was not required by the City as a condition of approval.

The project approved by the City raises a substantial issue regarding conformance to the City of Morro
Bay certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) public viewshed and neighborhood compatibility, primary
zoning, parking, and blufftop development policies. For example, the City’s approval exceeds  iximy
allowable heights and failed to adequately evaluate the impacts on public views to Mc  Bay and M
Rock. The approval of the mixed-use building does not provide an appropriate balance of commercial
(primary) to residential (secondary) uses and failed to adequately consider impacts on neighborhood
compatibility or provide adequate mitigation for required parking. In genc_ , the certified LCP requires
development to be sited to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, and be visually
compatible with the character of the surrounding area. The size and scale of the approved « /elopment is
much larger than all existing development adjacent to the project site and along the Embarcadero and is
generally inconsistent with the small town fishing village character of Morro Bay. Furthermore,
excessive massing will obstruct significant coastal views of Morro Bay and Morro Rock, the landmark
of the community.

As a result, staff recommends that the Commission find that the appeal raises a substantial issue
regarding conformance to the certified LCP.

In meetings with staff, the applicant has proposed modest revisions to the approved project that would
remove a fourth floor element and increase the Harbor Street setbacks of the upper floors to reduce
visual impacts. Notwithstanding the proposed design improvements, additional measures are needed to
ensure the project is consistent with the certified LCP. Staff therefore recommr  Is that the Commission
approve a project with conditions designed to resolve issues with visual resources, neighborhood
compatibility, parking, consistency with underlying zoning. Specifically, the recon  :nded conditions:

= Achieve consistency with the LCP visual resource policies by reducing the overall height
of the proposed development and increasing views towards Morro Bay and Morro Rock;

* Bring the project into conformance with the LCP zoning standards by facilitating greater
balance between the residential and visitor-serving commercial uses on the site;

* Require an appropriate parking in-lieu fee to be paid to the City of Morro Bay for the
future purchase of property and provision of public parking in the Embarcadero;

* Incorporate the conditions and mitigation measures approved by the City of Morro Bay in
order to achieve compliance with the local conditions of approval.
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standards. Some examples of those benefits mentioned include neighborhood revitalization, a visual
connection between downtown and the waterfront, construction of a block-long sidewalk with curb and
gutter, and architectural distinctiveness. The project did not include enough requisite parking o te and
as a consequence should rely upon payment of an in-lieu fee to adequately mitigate for the loss of
parking. Though there is a brief analysis of parking in the Planning Con  ssion’s January 2003
report, no findings or conditions requiring an in-lieu fee were attached to the City’s final report
approving the project. See Exhibit 2.

An appeal of the Planning Commission decision was filed on July 3, 2003 by a local resident, George
Contento, who argued that the project was inconsistent with the City’s certified LCP policies  jardii
the underlying zoning, visual compatibility, public parking, and bluff top standards. The appellant’s
contentions were denied by the City Council on July 28, 2003 upholding the earlier Planning
Commission decision.

2. Standard of Review for Appeals

Coastal Act section 30603 provides for the appeal of approved coastal development permits in
jurisdictions with certified local coastal programs for development that is (1) between t! sea and the
first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of t| mean
high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance; (2) on tidelands,
submerged lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream, or within 300
feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff; (3) in a sensitive coastal resource area; (4) for
counties, not designated as the principal permitted use under the zoning ordinance or zoning district
map; and (5) any action on a major public works project or energy facility. This project is appealable
because the development is within 300 feet of the mean high tide line.

The grounds for appeal under section 30603 are limited to allegations that the development does not
conform to the standards set forth in the certified local coastal program or the public access policies of
the Coastal Act. Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to conduct a de novo
coastal development permit hearing on an appealed project unless a majority of the Commission finds
that “no substantial issue™ is raised by such allegations. Under section 30604(b), if the Commission
conducts a de novo hearing, the Commission must find that the proposed development is in conformity
with the certified local coastal program. Section 30604(c) also requires an additional specific finding that
the development is in conformity with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter Three of the
Coastal Act, if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone. This project is located within 300 feet of I in high
tide and thus, this additional finding is not required in the de novo review in this case.

The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue question are t.
Applicants, persons who made their views known before the local government (or their representatives),
and the local government. Testimony from other persons regarding substantial issue must be submitted
in writing. Any person may testify during the de novo stage of an appeal.
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3. Summary of Appellant’s Contentions

In general, the Appellant asserts that the project is inconsistent with the base zoning of co
visitor serving in that roughly 77% of the floor area is dedicated to residential use. The appella
contends that a residential use is inconsistent with Cc  al Act policies, which place a priority «
serving uses in areas where it is suitable. Another claim is that the project does not provide
parking and that the City’s in-lieu parking fee is inadequate to provide enough funds to purchas
spaces in the Embarcadero area. In addition, the appellant contends the project exceeds heig
specified in the bluff development standards and is inconsistent with the visual policies of -
Specifically, the appellant contends that the City-approved project is not consistent with the
Land Use Plan (LUP) Policies 1.07A, 1.25, 2.02, 2.08, 12.01, 12.02, 12.06 and Commercia
Serving zoning standards 17.24.120, and bluff development standards 17.45 because:

e The C-VS district is intended to primarily serve the needs of tourists  d other visitors t
City. The Harborview project contains six residential units over commercial space with a
floor area of roughly 74%. Commercial space is 26%.

e Harborview is short 34 parking spaces. Morro Bay’s parking in-lieu fee is inadequa
provide enough funds to purchase parking spaces in the Embarcadero.

¢ The proposed project is inconsistent with bluff top development standards, which
building height to 14 feet.

e Harborview will appear to be five stories tall. Currently, no existing development on the b
or the Embarcadero exceeds 2.5 stories in height. The project is inconsistent with the exis
small town character and will block public views from streets.

Please refer to Exhibit 3 for the full text of the appeal.

4. Staff Recommendation 1~ -~ “antial Issue

The staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respec
grounds on which the appeal was filed. A finding of sub: * tial issue would bring the project ur
jurisdiction of the Commission for hearing and action.

Motion. I move that the Commission determine that Appeal Number A-3-MRB-03-081 ra

substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603
Coastal Act.

Staff Recommendation of Substantial Issue. Staff recommends a NO vote. Failure of this moti
result in a de novo hearing on the application, and adoption of the following resolution and fi
Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will

final and effective. The motion | ‘es only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the apy
Commissioners present.
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Resolution To Find Substantial Issue. The Commission hereby finds that Appeal Number A-3-MRB-
03-081 presents a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under
§ 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

Recommended Findings and Declarations on Substantial Issue

These findings incorporate by reference, the more detailed discussion of the issues found in the De Novo
portion of this report.

5. 'roject Location, Description, and wackground

The project approved by the City is located in the Bayfront plannii area on the bluffs of the
Embarcadero at 215 Harbor Street in the City of Morro Bay. The Embarcadero is defined as the area
between Beach Street on the north, Main Street on the east, Olive Street on the south, and the waterfront
to the west. The LUP notes that the Embarcadero area provides visitors and residents direct views to the
bay, Morro Rock and a working harbor. See Exhibit 1.

The project site comprises an entire city block and is located in the heart of the waterfront, the most
visited part of the City. The entire area is zoned commercial visitor serving (C-VS) and there are
numerous restaurants, hotels, shops, and boutiques in this area. The site of the proposed development
also lies within a planned development (PD) and special design criteria (S.4) overlay zone. The purpose
of the PD overlay is to provide for detailed and substantial analysis of development on parcels which
because of location, size, or public ownership, warrant special review. This overlay also is intended to
a Hw for modification of or exemption from the development standards of the primary zone which
would otherwise apply if such action would result in a better design or other public benefit. The final
zoning consideration is the special design consideration overlay which requires special design review to
maintain and enhance the character and visual quality of areas so designated.

The site of the proposed development rises up to approximately 40 feet above sea level, such that there
are views down Harbor Street towards Morro Rock, Morro Bay, and the sand spit. The City’s LUP
describes Morro Rock as “the landmark of the community” and “the st significant visual  ture of
the area.” Morro Bay and the Embarcadero in particular is the major tourist attraction of the community
and a prime coastal visitor-serving destination with an estimated 1.5 million visitors annually.

As noted above, the approved project comprises six al  :hed mixed use buildings, three and four stories
in height, on six legal lots of record. The approval includes 6 ground floor commercial visitor serving
establishments, roughly 5,135 square feet in total and 6 residential units roughly 14,405 square feet in
total on the second, third, and fourth floors. The approval also includes 6 two-car garages, one for each
residential unit and an additional three spaces for ADA accessible parking and two ests. The total
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residentially related garage space is 3,150 square feet. Together the residential component «
(residential units plus garage) comprises roughly 77% of the total enclosed floor area spax
total commercial retail space consists of approximately 23% of the total enclosed floor area
another 2,250 square feet of porches, balconies, patios, and walks and the total gross structu
of the residential units equates to 19,800 square feet or roughly 79% of the building. The
also include such customary improvements as sidewalks, curbs and gutters, ADA accessibl
landings, landscaping, and increasingly more common improvements such as underground ut

The blufftop site at 215 Harbor Street lies north of Harbor Street, east of Front Street,
Market Street. The blufftop at this location is at an elevation of approximately 40 feet aboy
level and has the remnants of an old hotel and residential buildings on it. Constructed somet:
1958, the Harbor View Motor Lodge remained on the site until March 1995 when a large bl
wall along Front Street collapsed during a rainstorm. Upon the collapse of the retainin
supported the site, the motor lodge buildings were condemned and demolished. Today the |
slopes up from approximately 14 feet above mean sea level at Front Street to roughly 40 fee
level at Market Street. In determining average grade from which to measure building height, t
LCP establishes that building height calculations be measured from topographic conditions tl
existence on January 1, 1986. At that time, the property was developed with a large retainin
25 feet high) along Front Street. According to LCP policy 17.12.310, what is allowable i
establishing average ade and thus maximum building heights today must be measured

existing grades, even though the collapse of the bluff retaining wall in 1995 has altered the t
significantly.

Also of note, the certified LCP establishes that new development located within 50 feet of the
shall not exceed a height limit of 14 feet, with the exception of steeply pitched roofs
~ appurtenances (i.e., chimney stacks) which may rise to 17 feet. The City’s staff report findin;
that the natural bluff feature was lost years ago during construction of the Harbor View Motor 1
the large retaining wall aloi  Front Street. It appears, however, from comparing old State
Maps and USGS photo-rectitied topographical maps with recent aerial photos of the site,
existing bluff edge position follows the same or similar alignment as the historical (pre-deve
bluff edge. The certified LCP provides policies for delineating the bluff top e’ : along with

for establishing bluff setbacks, height requirements, and development controls, though the Ci
report findings and approval did not reference them.

6. Substantial Issue Findings

1. Visitor Serving Priorities. The appellant contends the project is inconsistent with the bas
serving commercial (C-VS) zoning of the parcel. Appellant indicates that the primary purpo:
visitor-serving type uses such as r aurants, hotels, gift shops, etc., and that the amount of
space dedicated towards residential use (i.e., 74%) is inappropriate under this zoning.
17.24.120(1) of the LCP specifically states that a single apartment unit or security quarters
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RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PERMIT: The Commission hereby approves a coastal
development permit for the proposed development and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds
that the development as conditioned will be in conformity with the policies of the certified City of Pismo
Beach Local Coastal Program. Approval of the permit complies with the California Environmental
Quality Act because either 1) feasible mitigation measures and/or alternatives have been inc. | irated to
substantially lessen any significant adverse effects of the development on the environment, or 2) there
are no further feasible mitigation measures or alternatives that would substantially lessen any significant
adverse impacts of the development on the environment.

9. Conditions of Approval

A. Standard Conditions

1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and development shall not
commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the Permittee or authorized agent, acknowledging
receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned to the Commission
office.

2. Expiration. If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years from the date on
which the Commission voted on the application. Development shall be pursued in a diligent manner
and completed in a reasonable period of time. Application for extension of the permit must be made
prior to the expiration date.

3. Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be resolved by the
Executive Director or the Commission.

4. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee files with the
Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit.

5. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be perpetual, and it is
the intention of the Commission and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the
subject property to the terms and conditions.

~ B. Special Conditions

1. Revised Plans. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPM..... PERMIT,
the permittee shall submit to the Executive Director for review and approval revised project plans
showing a project reduced in size but similar in design to the project approved by the City and
clearly showing square footage, point of measurement for building height and finished floor
heights, with heights labeled and dimensioned on the plan. The final site plan, floor plans, and
elevations shall be in substantial conformance with the revised project concept plans drafted by
Mark Allen and dated as received by the Commission on October 23, 2003 to the followi
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1+<. De Novo Coastal Permit Findings

By finding a substantial issue in terms of the project’s conformance with the certified LCP, the
Commission takes jurisdiction over the CDP for the proposed project. The standard of review for this
CDP determination is the City LCP and the Coastal Act access and recreation policies. ...e substantial
issue findings above, including all citations and analysis, are incorporated directly herein.

A. Visitor Serving Priorities

The City’s certified zoning standards detail specific uses and guidelines for develo; nt within visitor
serving commercial (C-VS), Planned Development (PD), and Special Design Criteria (S.4) overlay
zones. Those policies state:

17.24.120 Visitor-serving commercial (C-VS) district.

Purpose. The purpose of the visitor-serving commercial (C-VS) district is to provide a district for
commercial uses intended primarily to serve the needs of tourists and other visitors to the city
and not to include commercial uses of a more general nature which are oriented towards
residents. Uses in this tourist-oriented district shall also provide for landscaping and related
aesthetic improvements which create and enhance the visual attractiveness of the city.

Table 17.24.120 (1)

Unless otherwise designated, the following uses, or other uses which are found to be similar and
consistent with the general plan and local coastal plan may be allowed with the appropriate
permits and licenses.

A single apartment unit or security quarters only when secondary to permitted commercial uses
and on the rear one-half of a lot or upper story.

17.40.030 Planned development, (PD) overlay zone.
A. Purpose. The purpose of the planned development (PD) overlay zone, is to provi.  for
detailed and substantial analysis of development on parcels which, because of location, size or
public ownership, warrant special review. This overlay zone is also intended fo allow for the
modification of or exemption from the development standards of the primary zone which would
otherwise apply if such action would result in better design or other public benefit.

D. General Development Standards. The standards for development within a PD overlay zone
shall be those of the base zoning district, provided however, that standards may be modified by
the planning commission or city council as they relate to: building heights; yard requirements,
and minimum lot area for dwelling units in the density range provided that any specific design
criteria of the general plan and coastal land use plan, applicable to the property, is not
exceeded. For those areas of the city which are covered by the waterfront master plan, all new
development projects requiring discretionary permits (conditional use permits, etc.) shall be
consistent with the design guidelines contained in Chapter 5 of the waterfront master plan.
Modifications of standards shall only be approved upon a finding that greater than normal
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claims the project will restore and enhance the visual quality in a visually degraded area.

6. Architectural Interest. The three and four story buildings step up the hill proportionate with the
hillside corner itself. Scale of the buildings are minimized and made interesting through
variations in depth and height, pop-outs, extensive use of windows.

As noted above, these improvements may, in fact, benefit the public, but they do not appear  constitute
greater than normal public benefits and could be expected to be required of any proposal. With respect to
creating a welcoming corridor to the downtown, Staff notes that the heart of the downtor  is three to
four blocks east of the development site with little draw for visiting tourists. The real attraction in Morro
Bay is the working harbor of the Embarcac 5 and the visitor serving restaurants and retails shops along
the waterfront. Staff also notes that the project site is zoned for visitor serving commercial and thus, the
provision of commercial development, in and of itself, does not represent a greater than normal public
benefit. With respect to revitalizing the neighborhood, the proposed building site has been dormant for
some time and thus, the City-approved development will help to revitalize the area. However, the
proposed project would do more to revive the City’s revenue stream if more of the proposed
development were devoted more toward visitor serving commercial uses as opposed to residential uses.
Further, Staff disagrees with the applicant’s characterization of the bluffs. The proposed development
site is located at the southern end of an unbroken natural bluff designated as highly scenic in the certified
LCP. Construction of the project, as proposed, will obstruct significant coastal views to Morro Rock and
Morro Bay and further degrade the visual quality of the bluff site. The proposed architectural design is
interesting, though the approved residences are not low cost and the exemptions are not necessary to
protect public access or sensitive habitats. The project will provide open space (albeit paved), but the
architectural design conflicts with other LCP resource protection requirements by blocking coastal
views, and introducing a design and intensity of use that is not compatible with surrounding
development or the character of the bluff setting.

Thus, as approved by the City, the proposed development does not conform to the underlying zonir _
standards of the LCP. In order to bring the project into conformance with the certified LCP the
Commission is recommending special conditions that address the overall he' "t of the building and limit
the number of vertical stories on the primary elevations to ensure the project is consistent with tl
standards identified in the underlying visitor serving commercial zoning. The special conditions also
require a more even balance between primary and secondary uses while still providing for significant
de  opment of a mixed use building. Only as conditioned, can the proposed project be found cor  stent
with sections 17.24.120, 17.40.030, and 17.40.050 of the City’s certified LCP.

B. Community Character

The LCP acknowledges the need of the City to preserve the uniaue character of its varied ne’ ~ borhoods
and to create a higher quality visual environment within them. . ..e certified land use plan states,
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17.45.010 Bluff Development Standards: Purpose

Regulations and performance standards are herein specified to regulate development on coastal
bluffs for the following purposes:

A. Protect Public Views. To protect public views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal
areas, maintain the character of the bluff setting...

D. Geographic Features. To maintain the unique geographic features of the bluffs and ensure
development is subordinate to the character and form of the coastal bl as.

17.45.040 Bluff Development Standards.

In addition to the primary base zoning district, and suffix zones, combining districts, specific
plan requirements, the following standards shall apply within the bluff buffer area for
development on coastal bluff properties:

C. Permitted Development. Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect public
views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, and shall be subordinate to the character
of the setting.

17.48.190 General Regulations
New development may be permitted only if the siting and design meet the following standards:

C.  Compatibility: the development is visually compatible with the ¢ 1cter of the
surrounding area and any design themes adopted for the area by the city.

E. Scenic area standards: in highly scenic areas, as depicted in the Morro Bay coastal land
use plan/coastal element, the following additional standards shall also apply:

1. Character: the proposed development shall be subordinate in character to its surroundings.

2. Height/bulk: the height/bulk relationships in the development shall be compatible with the
surrounding area.

Analysis

These LCP policies were adopted to protect the unique character and small town atmosphere of the
City of Morro Bay. The town is made special by the style and character of development along the
Embarcadero and the City’s waterfront. In particular, the surrounding district is primarily
characterized by elements of its commercial fishing roots and the visitor-serving shops, restaurants,
and hotels that cater to thousands of out-of-town visitors annually. Development in the area adjacent
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Additionally, in order to maintain the height/bulk relationship consistent with the existing
surrounding uses, special condition 1 places limits on the building facades (i.e., numbers of floors) of
the primary elevations (i.e., east, south, and west). Market Street is limited to no more than 2 floor
levels and Harbor and Front Streets are limited to no more than 3 floor levels. Because of its location
at the base of the bluff and directly adjacent to the Embarcadero, Front Street is furtl limi lto an
overall plate height of 32 feet. This exceeds the overall height limit of the visitor servii ommercial
district by two feet, but staff believes the unique and thoughtful architectural design warranted a
slight exemption from strict application of the standard as allowed by the PD overlay.

The reduction in height and numbers of vertical floors reduces mass and scale of the proposed
structure and brings in line with size and scale of existing development along the primary elevations.
Along with ensuring compatibility with surrounding development, the special conditions will
preserve public views to and along the bay and Morro Rock and help to ensure the development is
subordinate to the character and form of the coastal bluff.

As conditioned to implement these recommended mitigations consistent with the Commission’s
understanding of them, the project as proposed is consistent with Land Use Plan policies 12.01,
12.02, and 12.06, as well as zoning standards 17.45.010, 7.45.040, and 17.48.190 of the City’s
certified LCP.

C. Visual Resources

The certified LCP characterizes the City’s visual resources as “unique” and of “spectacular v 1al
quality,” including views of the bay, sandspit, Morro Rock, and a picturesque collection of fishing and
recreational boats. The site of the proposed development is on the western bluffs directly above the
waterfront in the Embarcadero. The Embarcadero, as defined by LUP policy 2.03, is the area located
between Beach Street on the north, Main Street on the east, Olive Street on the south, and the waterfront
to the west. The LCP notes that the City should “conspicuously seek to take better advantage of its visual
qualities while attempting to restore and repair damage done to those qualities. To achieve these 1als,
the City’s certified LCP policies detail specific public viewshed protections, which state, in part:

Policy 12.01
The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a resource
of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and
along the ocean and scenic and coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms,
fo be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and where feasible, 1o resfore
and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic areas
such as those designated on Figure 31, shall be subordinate to the character of it setting.

Policy 12.02

Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the coast and
designated scenic areas and shall be visually compatible with the surrounding area. Specific
design criteria shall be established for the following areas:
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Notwithstanding the applicant’s proposed project modifications, additional measures are needed to
ensure that the project is carried out consistent with the LCP visual resource protection policies and
standards. Accordingly, the Commission is recommending special condition one limiting the building
height to 14 feet above the historic average site grade of 38.5 feet. Limiting the building height to 14 feet
will maintain a line-of-site over the top of the proposed structure and thus, maintain views to M Bay
and Morro Rock. Special condition one also restricts the building facades to ensure that the mixed-use
structure, as viewed from the primary elevations, is visually compatible with surrounding development.
Additionally, in order to avoid a large vertical fagade, special condition one requires setbacks and
articulations along the street frontages.

As conditioned to implement visual mitigations consistent with the Commission’s understanding of
them, the project can be found to be consistent with policies 12.01, 12.02, and 12.06, as well as zoning
standard 17.48.190 of the City’s certified LCP.

D. Parking
The City’s certified LCP policies provide standards for the provision of parking in all new « relopment.
Those policies state:

Policy 1.07A

In reviewing all new development requests, provision shall be made for adequate off-street
parking in order to serve the needs of the development. Once an approved parking management
program for the City providing off-street parking resources has been developed and implemented
as part of the LUP, new development shall be allowed to satisfy parking requirements through
participation in such a program. If the program includes an in-lieu fee system, the new
development shall provide an in-lieu fee of an amount equal to the purchase of land and
construction of the number of spaces needed to serve the development’s needs.

Policy 2.08

In reviewing visitor-serving development in the Embarcadero as defined in Policy 2.03, the City
shall find that provision of off-street parking is sufficient to serve the development’s | 1k
demands as defined in Phase Il of the Local Coastal Program. Parking demands shall be
satisfied by the provision of off-street facilities on the development site or within 300 feet. Once
a parking management program for the Embarcadero has been developed which provides off-
street parking resources, and such a program is implemented, applications for development shall
be allowed to satisfy their peak parking demands through participation in the program. lIf the
program includes an in-lieu fee system, the applicant shall provide the City an in-lieu fee of an
amount equal to the purchase of land and construction of the number of spaces needed to serve
the development’s peak needs. The City shall use the fees to provide for parking support in the
Embarcadero.

As noted in the Background section above, the approved project includes 6 two-car garages -one for each
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Embarcadero lending credence to the contention that the parking in-lieu fee is inadequate to fund
acquisition of available lands and provide parking. Since 1995, the City has been able to provic  only 66
of the required 159 parking spaces through its in-lieu fee program, although an additional 60 have been
provided by using public funds. As the property values along the Embarcadero continue to increase and
the availability of suitable properties to establish parking sites becomes more limited, it will be more
difficult and expensive to acquire property solely for the purpose of providing parking.

As proposed, the project is inconsistent with the above referenced LCP policies. The Commission is
recommending special condition 2 requiring the applicant to either provide adequate on-site parking for
the entire development or to provide evidence that an in-lieu fee of an amount equal to purchase land
and construct the required parking at today’s costs has been paid to the City of Morro Bay. Only as so
conditioned can the project be found consistent with LCP policies 1.07A and 2.08.

E. Bluff Development

Policy 1.25

New developments on bluff tops shall not exceed a height of 14 feet above the existing bluff top.
In addition, new developments shall be designed in such a manner as to avoid alteration of bluff
Jaces, and where feasible given physical constraints, shall be designed to step down bluff faces.

17.12.66 Bluff top edge.

“Bluff top edge” means the upper termination of a bluff. When the top edge of the bluff is
rounded away from the face of the bluff as a result of erosional processes, the edge shall be
defined as that point beyond which the downward gradient of the land surface increases more or
less continuously until it reaches the general gradient of the bluff. In a case where there is a step
like feature at the top of the bluff face, the landward edge of the topmost riser shall constitute the

bluff top edge. '
17.12.172 Coastal bluff area.
“Coastal bluff area” means that area commencing either between:
1. The landward edge of the rocky or sandy portion of the beach or bay; or

2. Immediately landward of the Embarcadero or Front Street, to the nearest street right-of-way.
A coastal bluff consists of rock, sediment or soil resulting from erosion, faulting, folding or
excavation of the land mass and having vertical relief of ten feet or more as measured from the
toe of the bluff to the bluff edge.

17.12.310 Height of building.

A “Height of building” means the vertical distance from the average level of the highest and
lowest portion of the lot covered by the building, as measured to the topmost point of the roof but
not including ventilation stacks and chimneys under six feet in width or length.
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the environment.

The Coastal Commission’s review and analysis of land use proposals has been certified bv the Secretary
of Resources as being the functional equivalent of environmental review under CEQA. staff  Hort
has analyzed the environmental impacts posed by the project and identified changes to the project that
are necessary to reduce such impact to an insignificant level. Based on these findings, which are
incorporated by reference as if set forth herein in full, the Commission finds that only as modified and
conditioned by this permit will the proposed project avoid significant adverse effects on the environment
within the meaning of CEQA.
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Exhibit I shows the proposed project in relation to the allowable building height on the
For comparison, Exhibit J shows how the Harbor View Motel related to the allowable b
height. As shown by these Exhibits, both the pre-existing and proposed buildings exten
above the reduced height limit that applies in proximity to the historic (1986) bluff top.
case of the proposed project, the projection only extends ten (10) feet into the setback ar
this occurs in the center of the proposed building. Removir - the westerly half of the fou
of unit “C” would bring the entire project within the allowable building height “envelop
would not seem to accomplish much else in terms of protecting views or compatibility w
surrounding structures. The pre-existing motel extended above the height limit within
bluff setback area.

The Planning Commission discussed this issue at length and concluded that beneficial as
the project outweighed the benefits that would be derived from strict adherence to the bl
¢ dards, especially in a case where the bluff no longer exists. The added condition, did
however, reduce the extent to which the proposed building would require an exception re
building height.

Ground 2 — “The project has only 26.5% commercial space in a CV-S Zone.”

Commentary — This is an accurate statement. Not counting; 1ges, walkways, decks ar
appurtenances, and also not counting the reduced residential space required by conditions
by the Planning Commission, the project would contain a total of 19,538 square feet of h:
floor area. Of that space, 14,405 square feet (73.7%) would be for residential use and 5,1
square feet (26.3%) would be for commercial visitor-serving

Zoning regulations allow for a single residential unit or  y lot within the CV-S district p
that the residential unit is located on the rear half of the lot or upstairs. The Planning Con
also discussed this issue at len; * and concluded that: (a) each of the proposed residential
on separate lots; (b) residential uses are limited to the upper floors; (c) zoning regulations
limit the size of residential units in the CV-S district; and (d) the proposed project does nc
conflict with zoning regulations relative to the size and placement of residential units.

Ground 3 — “Public benefits are not “greater than normal’ to trigger PD Overla
Powers.”

Commentary — The significance of the project’s public benefits is largely a subjective ma
personal opinion, especially when it comes to the design issues. However those benefits a
valued, they must be compared to what would be lost or compromised as a result of granti
requested exceptions. For a quick com] 'son, requested exceptions and project benefits :
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The Planning Commission carefully considered and debated the issues and arguments presented
by both appellants and ultimately agreed to what in their opinion was a fair and reasonable
compromise that would allow for the project to proceed subject to conditions that increas  its
compatibility with the neighborhood. As of the date of this memorandum, there has been no
information presented from either side that would suggest any substantial change in the factual
circumstances surrounding the Planning Commission’s approval. This projectisac r
indication that as the City builds out the remaining vacant and underdeveloped parcels, larger
buildings and increased densities are likely to be proposed as neighborhoods evolve3 toz  re
dense urban setting.

mMYOTYYDYTC

Exhibit A—  Appeal Form (as to added conditions)

Exhibit B—  Appeal Form (as to approval, even with added conditions)
Exhibit C—~  February 18, 2003 Staff Report

Exhibit D —  February 18, 2003 Planning C___nission Minutes

Exhibit E-  May 5, 2003 Memorandum to Planning Commission
Exhibit F—  May 5, 2003 Planning Commission Minutes

Exhibit G- May 19, 2003 Planning Commission Minutes

Exhibit H—~  Follow-up Letter with Added Condition

Exhibit I-  Proposed Project in Relation to Allowable Building Height
Exhibit J—  Harbor View Motel in Relation to Allowable Building Height
Exhibit K~  Policies that Appear in Both General and Coastal Plans
Exhibit L --  Additional Policies that Appear in Coastal Plan
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Harbor Street Mixed-Use Project Planning Com
215 Harbor Street

TTM 02-02; ___ 08-02 & CDP 35-02R February 1

B. The es Hlishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use will not be detrime
the I  th, safety, morals, comfort and general welfare of persons residing or working
neighborhood of the proposed use, as evidenced by public testimony received duri
public hearing; and

C. The use will not be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements i
neighborhood or the general welfare of the City 1 1wuse the project, as conditioned, v
constructed and will operate in accordance with all applicable City standards and regul
intended to protect persons and property, as indica’  in the staff report.

gh__,k--n . -

A. The project is consistent with applicable provisions of the certified Local Coastal
Program, as discussed in the staff report.
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Harbor Street Mixed-Use Project Planning Commission
215 Harbor Street
TTM 02-02; CUP 08-02 & CDP 35-02R ~ February 18, 2003

A.

WU 0 W

@

Owners name, north arrow, occupancy of each room and make of fire sprit  ers
proposed.

Provide manufacturers literature/cut-sheets indicating UL approval for all valves,
hangers, sprinkler heads, alarm devices, gauges, etc.

The fire sprinkler contractor shall do their own static water pressure  tand show
the information on the plans.

Please indicate on the plans where proposed utilities/appliances are located. Will
these appliances effect the location or temperature rating of any fire spnnklers‘7
Provide a symbol index on the plan for future reference.

Please include a 10% water pressure reduction in the hydraulic des of the fire
sprinkler system.

Show location of inspector's test on the plans.

Comply with manufactures maximum and minimum cle  1ces fr« walls to
sprinkler heads.

34. Show the location of the nearest three (3) fire hydrants on the site plan.
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